

Orig. No. 149

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT**

MAURA HEALEY

*Attorney General for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts*

Elizabeth N. Dewar*

State Solicitor

Juliana deHaan Rice

Maryanne Reynolds

Assistant Attorneys General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

bessie.dewar@state.ma.us

(617) 963-2204

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. This dispute does not require exercise of the Court’s original jurisdiction.....	8
A. Massachusetts has not invaded the sovereign or quasi-sovereign interests of the Plaintiff States.....	10
B. The legal and factual issues presented by this case are better suited for resolution in the lower courts and through the normal appellate process.....	17
II. The Plaintiff States do not have standing.	20
III.The Plaintiff States’ dormant Commerce Clause claim lacks merit.....	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	6, 21
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	24
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	28
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) ...	17, 18
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	24
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et D’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	29
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	29
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	28, 30
<i>Cresenzi Bird Importers, Inc. v. New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	33

<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	29
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Energy & Envir. Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	28
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	7, 13
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	11, 13, 15, 21
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	29
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	31
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1971)	9
<i>Illinois v. Michigan</i> , 409 U.S. 36 (1972)	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 488 U.S. 990 (1988)	18
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	9, 13
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939)	17
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Missouri v. Harris</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	5, 7
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	6, 14, 17
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	15
<i>Missouri ex rel. Hawley v. Becerra</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2188 (2017).....	7
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4-7, 17, 21, 26
<i>Nat'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296, 309 (1921).....	9, 13, 14

<i>New York ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....	32
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	9, 17, 19, 20
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911).....	11, 12
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938)	11, 21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	28
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	11, 12, 25
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	16, 27
<i>Pharm. Research & Manuf. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	30
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894)	32

<i>Sherlock v. Alling</i> , 93 U.S. 99 (1876)	31
<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915).....	32
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	17, 18
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	9, 18
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	29, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	32
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972)	18
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	23
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	8, 9, 20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>

Mass. Const. amend. art. 48 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1251(a)..... 9

An Act to Prevent Cruelty to Farm Animals,
 Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App. §§ 1
et seq. (2017)..... *passim*
 § 1 3, 4, 8, 9, 31
 § 3 3, 4, 8, 21, 23, 28
 § 4 4, 28
 § 5 3, 4, 22, 23, 28, 29
 § 6 4
 § 7 4
 § 10 4
 § 11 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 5, 14

Miscellaneous

Dan Charles, *Most U.S. Egg Producers Are
 Now Choosing Cage-Free Houses*, NPR,
 Jan. 15, 2016 26

Thomas Denagamage et al., *Risk Factors
 Associated with Salmonella in Laying
 Hen Farms: Systematic Review of
 Observational Studies*, 59 *Avian
 Diseases* 291 (2015). 31

European Food Safety Authority, <i>Report of the Task Force on Zoonoses Data Collection on the Analysis of the Baseline Study on the Prevalence of Salmonella in Holdings of Laying Hen Flocks of Gallus Gallus</i> , 97 EFSA J. 1 (2007)	31
Jade Scipioni, <i>How 2015 Became the Year of the Cage-Free Hen</i> , FOXBusiness, Dec. 21, 2015	26
